structure), has reduced following a reduction in forecast cash flows. The Corporate Markets EMEA CGU has felt the impact
of COVID-19 more than other CGUs due to its higher percentage of non-recurring revenue and exposure to market based
related demand for revenue streams such as corporate actions, share trading income. The impairment expense has been
allocated against goodwill.

OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  (CONTINUED)

SECTION

03	 Notes to the Financial Statements

130

Sensitivity analysis
The carrying amount of the Corporate Markets EMEA CGU is equivalent to its value in use after a total impairment charge
of $107.8 million. Any adverse change to the following key assumptions would result in the carrying amount exceeding the
value in use:

•	 discount rate;

•	 five-year cash flow forecast; and

•	 terminal growth rate.

Management considered the following reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions, leaving all other assumptions
unchanged. The sensitivity analysis presented is prepared on the basis that the reasonably possible change in each key
assumption would not have a consequential impact on other assumptions. The associated impact on the impairment
assessment is presented in the table below.

CM EMEA
 $’000

Discount rate +0.5% (36,780)

Discount rate -0.5% 43,233

Five-year cash flow forecast +5% 22,743

Five-year cash flow forecast -5% (22,743)

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 35,429

Terminal growth rate -0.5% (30,184)

Management is of the opinion that the above reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions on which the
recoverable amount of Link Group’s other CGUs are based would not cause their carrying amounts to exceed their value
in use.

Significant accounting estimate and judgement
Judgement is required in estimating recoverable amounts of cash generating units (CGUs) to which intangible assets
with an indefinite useful life (goodwill) are allocated. All key assumptions applied in value in use calculation were
determined using the past experiences of Link Group and an assessment of current economic conditions. Where

[…]

The hedge was considered 100% effective throughout the year.

(b)	 Other foreign currency items
In addition to the specific items mentioned above, entities within Link Group typically enter into transactions and recognise
assets and liabilities that are denominated in their functional currency. Whilst a number of entities within Link Group hold
financial instruments in a currency which is not their local functional currency, these balances are not considered material
and do not expose Link Group to significant foreign currency risk.

Link Group is exposed to foreign currency risk when net investments in foreign subsidiaries are translated to Link Group’s
reporting currency, the Australian Dollar (AUD). The effects of any exchange rate movements in respect of the net
investment in foreign subsidiaries are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve on consolidation.

Sensitivity testing was performed by flexing the value of the AUD against foreign currencies to which Link Group is exposed
by 10% (2019: 10%). The assumed 10% change was chosen based on historical and reasonably possible movements
of official exchange rates.

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX NET ASSETS

2020
 $’000

2019 26

 $’000
2020

 $’000
2019 26

 $’000

AUD +10%/GBP 10,182 (13,567) (26,508) (60,466)

AUD -10%/GBP (10,182) 13,567 26,507 60,102

AUD +10%/EUR 4,562 862 (32,990) (36,010)

AUD -10%/EUR (4,562) (862) 32,990 35,926

AUD +10%/Other currencies (167) (604) (6,483) (5,613)

AUD -10%/Other currencies 167 604 6,497 5,572

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value
of financial instruments. Link Group is exposed to interest rate risk attaching specifically to Link Group’s financial assets
and liabilities as well as through the maintenance of paying agent and escrow bank accounts administered on behalf
of clients. Link Group’s primary financial assets impacted by changes in variable interest rates include cash and cash
equivalents. Link Group’s primary financial liabilities impacted by interest rate movements include interest bearing loans